

ARKANSAS SENATE
87th General Assembly - Fiscal Session, 2010
Amendment Form

JBC 02/22/10 (1)

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 104

"AN ACT FOR INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION AND THE DEPARTMENT OF
HIGHER EDUCATION REAPPROPRIATION."

Amendment No. 2 to Senate Bill No. 104.

Amend Senate Bill No. 104 as engrossed, S2/11/10 (version: 02-11-2010 12:17):

Page 1, line 30 delete "Initiative," and substitute "Initiative, or for construction/renovation/maintenance/critical maintenance/equipment/library resources,"

AND

Insert new SECTIONS immediately following SECTION 27 to read as follows:
" SECTION 28. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW. As referenced in Section 3 of Act 1442 of 2009 and Section 3 of Act 1443 of 2009, the authorized funding for the Henderson State University for equipment, personal services, maintenance and operating expenses, and grants of the Rural Entrepreneurial Initiative shall be deemed to also include construction/ renovation/maintenance/critical maintenance/equipment/library resources.

SECTION 29. Uncodified Section 1 of Act 1394 of 2009 is amended to read as follows:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION - HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY - RURAL ENTREPRENEURIAL INITIATIVE. There is hereby appropriated, to the Henderson State University, to be payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, the following:

(A) For equipment, personal services, maintenance and operating expenses, and grants of the Rural Entrepreneurial Initiative, or for construction/renovation/maintenance/critical maintenance/equipment/library resources, the sum of ...\$2,000,000."

AND

Appropriately renumber the subsequent SECTION numbers.

AND



Page 32, line 19 delete " and 27" and substitute " 27, 28, and 29"

AND

Page 32, line 24 delete " and 27" and substitute ", 27, 28, and 29"

AND

Page 32, line 29 delete " and 27" and substitute " 27, 28, and 29"

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and _____

By: Senator P. Malone

TWV/TWV - 02-22-2010 14:49

TWV266

Secretary